

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. (Cvl.) Case No.987 of 2025

Ganesh Turi

....

Petitioner

Versus

Sri Nilendu Kumar Singh, Chairman cum Managing Director, Central Coalfields Limited & Ors.

....

....

Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner	: Ms. Saman Ahmad, Advocate
For the State	: Mrs. Rukmini Kumari, AC to SC(Mines)-III
For the CCL	: Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate
	Mr. Vineet Sinha, AC to Mr. A.K. Das, Adv.
For the CMPF	: Mr. Romit Kumar, Advocate

09/Dated: 25.03.2026

I.A. No.4249 of 2026

1. The instant interlocutory application has been filed for substitution of legal heirs of petitioner, namely, Ganesh Turi, who has died on 23.12.2025.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the prayer made in the instant interlocutory application which has been filed for substitution of legal heirs of petitioner as referred at paragraph-5 to the application, may be allowed.
3. This Court, considering the aforesaid submission and taking into consideration the reason assigned in the instant interlocutory application, is of the view that interlocutory application being I.A. No.4249 of 2026 is hereby allowed.
4. Accordingly, I.A. No.4249 of 2026 is allowed.

I.A. No.3046 of 2026

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of this Court not to press the instant interlocutory application.
6. Accordingly, interlocutory application being I.A. No.3046 of 2026 is dismissed as not pressed.

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No.987 of 2025

7. As prayed for by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter on 08.04.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

25.03.2026

Rohit/-