

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.987 of 2025

- 1.1 Santosh Turi, aged about 46 yrs. S/o Lt. Ganesh Turi, R/o Village Nawadih, P.O. & P.S. Nawadih, Dist.-Bokaro, Jharkhand.
- 1.2 Koliya Devi, aged about 48 yrs, daughter of Lt. Ganesh Turi W/o Ramchandra Kumar Turi, R/o Village Tang Tola, Banji, P.O. & P.S. Ramgarh, Distt.-Ramgarh, Jharkhand.
- 1.3 Sandhya Devi, aged about 47 yrs, D/o Lt. Ganesh Turi W/o Yogendra Turi, R/o Village Budhidih, P.O. & P.S. Dugda, Bokaro, Jharkhand.
- 1.4 Basanti Devi, aged about 44 years, D/o Lt. Ganesh Turi W/o Bachhu Turi, R/o Vill. Hariharpur, P.O. & P.S. Katras, Distt.-Dhanbad, Jharkhand.

... .. Petitioners

Versus

1. Sri Nilendu Kumar Singh, Chairman cum Managing Director, Central Coalfields Limited, Darbhanga House, P.O. & P.S. Kotwali, District-Ranchi.
2. Sri Ranjan Sinha, General Manager, Central Coalfields Limited, Dhori Area at and P.O. Jarangdih, P.S. Kathara, District-Bokaro.
3. Sri Rajeev Kumar, Project Officer, Central Coalfields Limited, Amlo Project, Dhori Area at and P.O. Jarangdih, P.S. Kathara, District-Bokaro.
4. Sri Abhishek Sinha, Senior Personnel Officer, Central Coalfields Limited, Amlo Project, Dhori Area at and P.O. Jarangdih, P.S. Kathara, District-Bokaro.
5. Sri Rajesh Kumar, Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Region III, Riada Building, P.O. & P.S. Namkum, District-Ranchi.
6. State of Jharkhand. Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Ms. Shalini Shahdeo, Advocate
 For the C.C.L. : Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Advocate

Order No. 10/Dated 8th April, 2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instruction, seeks leave of this Court not to press this

contempt case, however, with liberty to avail the remedy as available under the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

2. There is no opposition by Mr. Amit Kumar Das, learned counsel.

3. Accordingly, the instant contempt case is disposed of with the aforesaid liberty to ventilate the grievance under the appropriate provision of the law as provided under the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947. If such issue will be raised, the concerned Adjudicator will decide the issue without being prejudiced of the disposal of the present case.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 8th April, 2026

Birendra/